

No. 15-797

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

BOBBY JAMES MOORE,  
*Petitioner,*

vs.

STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

ADRIENNE MCFARLAND  
Deputy Attorney General  
for Criminal Justice

EDWARD L. MARSHALL  
Chief, Criminal Appeals Div.

JEREMY C. GREENWELL  
Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL OF TEXAS  
P.O. Box 12548  
Austin, Texas 78711  
(512) 936-1400  
*jeremy.greenwell@  
texasattorneygeneral.gov*

---

---

*Counsel for Respondent*

**CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Index of Authorities .....	iii
Reasons to Deny the Petition.....	1
Statement of the Case .....	3
I. THE FACTS OF MOORE’S CAPITAL MURDER .....	3
II. RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	4
Argument.....	7
I. THE QUESTIONS MOORE PRESENTS FOR REVIEW ARE UNWORTHY OF THIS COURT’S ATTENTION AND ARE MORE APPROPRIATE FOR FEDERAL HABEAS REVIEW.....	7
II. THE STATE COURT’S REJECTION OF MOORE’S <i>ATKINS</i> CLAIM IS NOT IN CONFLICT WITH THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT OR THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT .....	9
A. <i>Atkins</i> did not require the adoption of any particular methodology for assessing claims of intellectual disability.....	11
B. The test employed by the TCCA for assessing claims of intellectual disability is consistent with this Court’s precedent .....	15
III. MOORE’S LENGTHY STAY ON DEATH ROW DOES NOT RENDER HIS SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	25

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002).....	8
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 938 S.W.2d 35 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996) ...	22
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009) .....	12, 13
<i>Carter v. Johnson</i> , 131 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Chester v. Thaler</i> , 666 F.3d 340 (5th Cir. 2011).....	13, 17
<i>Clark v. Quarterman</i> , 457 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 2006) ....	13
<i>Coleman v. Balkcom</i> , 451 U.S. 949 (1981) .....	24
<i>Correll v. Florida</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2015 WL 6111441 (2015) .....	20
<i>Elledge v. Florida</i> , 525 U.S. 944 (1998).....	20
<i>Ex parte Bell</i> , 152 S.W.3d 103 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004) .....	19
<i>Ex parte Briseño</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Bush</i> , 695 So.2d 138 (Ala. 1997) .....	22

<i>Ex parte Cathey</i> , 451 S.W.3d 1, 15 n.40 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	11, 15, 16
<i>Ex parte DeBlanc</i> , 2005 WL 768441, at *1 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 16, 2005).....	19
<i>Ex parte Modden</i> , 147 S.W.3d 293 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004) .....	19
<i>Ex parte Sosa</i> , 364 S.W.3d 889 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012) .....	16
<i>Ex parte Valdez</i> , 158 S.W.3d 438 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004) .....	19
<i>Ex parte Van Alstyne</i> , 239 S.W.3d 815 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007) .....	6, 19
<i>Felder v. Johnson</i> , 180 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Free v. Peters</i> , 50 F.3d 1362 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 132 S. Ct. 38 (2011) .....	8
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	8
<i>Hearn v. Thaler</i> , 669 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Henderson v. Stephens</i> , 791 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2015)..	18
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 578 S.2d 685 (Fla. 1990) .....	22

<i>Hooks v. Workman</i> , 689 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Johns v. Bowersox</i> , 203 F.3d 538 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	21
<i>Johnson v. Bredesen</i> , 558 U.S. 1067 (2009) .....	20
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407 (2002) .....	14
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997) .....	12
<i>Knight v. Florida</i> , 528 U.S. 990 (1999) .....	20, 24, 25
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 498 U.S. 931 (1990) .....	8
<i>Lackey v. Johnson</i> , 83 F.3d 116 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	20, 21
<i>Lackey v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1045 (1995) .....	20, 21
<i>Larry v. Branker</i> , 552 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Mays v. Stephens</i> , 757 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	14, 18
<i>McKenzie v. Day</i> , 57 F.3d 1493 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 771 N.E.2d 46 (Ind. 2002) .....	22
<i>People v. Fry</i> , 959 P.2d 183 (Cal. 1998) .....	22
<i>People v. Sims</i> , 736 N.E.2d 1092 (Ill. 2000) .....	22
<i>Reed v. Quarterman</i> , 504 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>Richmond v. Lewis</i> , 948 F.2d 1473 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	21

<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974).....	7
<i>ShisInday v. Quarterman</i> , 511 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Smith v. Arizona</i> , 552 U.S. 985 (2007) .....	20
<i>Smith v. Mahoney</i> , 611 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 74 S.W.3d 868 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002) .....	21
<i>Stafford v. Ward</i> , 59 F.3d 1025 (10th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>State v. Schackart</i> , 947 P.2d 315 (Ari. 1997).....	22
<i>Thompson v. McNeil</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1299 (2009) .....	20
<i>Turner v. Jabe</i> , 58 F.3d 924 (4th Cir. 1995).....	22, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 334 (E.D. N.Y. 2013) .....	19
<i>White v. Johnson</i> , 79 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Valle v. Florida</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1 (2011) .....	20

**STATUTES**

U.S. amend VIII ..... *passim*  
Tex. Code. Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 11.071, § 9(f)(1) ..... 6  
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 591.003 ..... 15

**RULES**

Supreme Court Rule 10 ..... 1, 7

**MISCELLANEOUS**

American Association on Intellectual and  
Developmental Disabilities (AAIDD) ..... *passim*  
American Association on Mental Retardation  
(AAMR) ..... 11, 13  
American Psychiatric Association (APA) ..... *passim*  
APA, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental  
Disorders xxii, xxvii (4th ed. 1994) ..... 13  
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996  
(AEDPA) ..... *passim*  
Kozinski & Gallagher, *Death: The Ultimate Run-On  
Sentence*, 46 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 1, 25 (1995) ..... 25
